

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-CIVIL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: AII-EN-BHIN-IQG-DW-23-26

Closing Date/Time: 25/05/2023 15:00

GM/DFCCIL/AJMER acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **AII-EN-BHIN-IQG-DW-23-26** Closing Date/Time 25/05/2023 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Dewatering at LHS/RUBs/Pedestrian subways between Bhinwaliya & Iqbalgarh stations including ancillary works for drainage & cleaning of LHS/RUBs/Pedestrian subways under CGM-Ajmer unit of Western Dedicated Freight Corridor.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	25/05/2023 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	04/05/2023 11:23
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	41655014.00	Tendering Section	TENDER
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	358300.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	45
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	36 Months
Contract Type	Works	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	11/05/2023	Are Joint Venture (JV) firms allowed to bid	No
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule A-CPWD DSR 2021							676172.00	
1	39	100.00	Day	1596.00	159600.00	AT Par	159600.00	
	Description:- Tractor with trolley							
2	20	100.00	Day	9310.00	931000.00	AT Par	931000.00	
	Description:- Hydraulic Excavator (3D) with driver and fuel							
3	3	1.00	Job	-414428.00	-414428.00	AT Par	-414428.00	
	Description:- Rate reduced 38% for Schedule-A as per NWR letter no. NWR-HQ0ENGG(WKS)/73/2021 dated 19.01.2023)							

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule B-NS-1							27048770.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				27048770.00	AT Par	27048770.00	
	Description:- Hiring and commissioning of static/movable/tractor operated diesel pump of different capacity for dewatering of accumulated water, including sufficient length of suction and delivery pipe. The rate includes cost of all labour, watch & work 24x7, T&P, C&P (except diesel) maintenance of pump etc. The rate also includes cost of x-ing track, nallaha, road or any other obstruction to be met with.(Note :- The Pumps should be capable of pumping out silty/muddy water also.Nothing will be paid separately on account of dewatering muddy/silty water).							

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule B-NS-2							4132500.00	
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4132500.00	AT Par	4132500.00	
	Description:- Extra for fuel consumption over NS/1.(Unit in Pump/hour)							

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
-------	-----------	----------	----------	-----------	-------------	----------	--------	--------------

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-CIVIL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: All-EN-BHIN-IQG-DW-23-26

Closing Date/Time: 25/05/2023 15:00

Schedule B-NS-3							352000.00	
3	1	1000.00	Kilometre	352.00	352000.00	AT Par	352000.00	
	Description:- Extra over NS1 for movement of pump from base RUB to desired location. The rate includes all lead, lift, ascent, descent, xing of track, nallah, rub, highway etc. The rates also includes all labour, material, T&P, C&P etc. as a complete job.NOTE- The Lead will be measured/paid by distance of location along DFCCIL Track(Unit in per k.m)							

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule B-NS-4							2996784.00	
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2996784.00	AT Par	2996784.00	
	Description:- Hiring and operating of multi-Utility vehicle							

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule B-NS-5							1530306.00	
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1530306.00	AT Par	1530306.00	
	Description:- Cleaning of Rain Water Harvesting System at RUBs, Soak Pits , Cross drain pipe between soak pit & Sump at RUBs. (a)Cleaning of Water harvesting system at RUBs.							

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule B-NS-6							2894670.00	
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2894670.00	AT Par	2894670.00	
	Description:- Cleaning of side drain near RUB Box, inspection chamber and approach road at RUBs.							

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule B-NS-7							2023812.00	
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2023812.00	AT Par	2023812.00	
	Description:- Cleaning of side drain near RUB Box and approach road at RUBs.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule B-NS-1								
Item- 1	Hiring and commissioning of static/movable/tractor operated diesel pump of different capacity for dewatering of accumulated water, including sufficient length of suction and delivery pipe. The rate includes cost of all labour, watch & work 24x7, T&P, C&P (except diesel) maintenance of pump etc. The rate also includes cost of x-ing track, nallaha, road or any other obstruction to be met with.(Note :- The Pumps should be capable of pumping out silty/muddy water also.Nothing will be paid separately on account of dewatering muddy/silty water).								
S No.	Item No	Description of Item				Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	8 HP PUMP				Month	200.00	43986.00	8797200.00
2	2	12 HP PUMP				Month	100.00	45410.00	4541000.00
3	3	20 HP PUMP				Month	50.00	48971.00	2448550.00
4	4	30 HP PUMP				Month	220.00	51191.00	11262020.00
							Total	27048770.00	
Schedule	Schedule B-NS-4								
Item- 4	Hiring and operating of multi-Utility vehicle								
S No.	Item No	Description of Item				Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-CIVIL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: All-EN-BHIN-IQG-DW-23-26

Closing Date/Time: 25/05/2023 15:00

1	1	Hiring and operating of multi-Utility vehicle (open) Mahindra Bolero Camper of similar with loading capacity of one MT and seating capacity of 4/6 persons, 4 cylinders engine, Axle Configuration 4x2, factory-built metal body, cargo box type or passenger cabin type or both (with 24x7 hours availability, along with Driver), including cost of fuel, lubricants, all repairs, salary of driver, all taxes including GST, including running up to 1500 km in a month. The vehicle shall run on pucca, kutcha road and along the track. Toll tax, interstate tax / state entry tax / octoroi tax, parking charges on tour will be reimbursed after having submitted the proof. The vehicle shall not be more than two years old. Note : 1500 km/vehicle for a month(unit in No. of vehicle required).	Vehicle-Month	48.00	55308.00	2654784.00
2	2	Extra 500 km per vehicle per month. (Extra Charges for running of each vehicle beyond 1500 km per month will be paid on average in a Quarter).(unit in No. of vehicle, per km)	Kilometre	40000.00	8.55	342000.00
					Total	2996784.00
Schedule	Schedule B-NS-5					
Item- 5	Cleaning of Rain Water Harvesting System at RUBs, Soak Pits , Cross drain pipe between soak pit & Sump at RUBs. (a)Cleaning of Water harvesting system at RUBs.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	(1) Cleaning of earth from RUB box, IR and DFC approaches and its disposal in near by low laying area. (2) Removing of Iron gratings above drain by removing welding/ nut bolts, RCC cover of Inspection chamber, RCC cover of desilting chamber and RCC Cover of Infiltration well. (3) Cleaning of Drain in front of box, Inspection chamber, hume pipe from drain to IC, hume pipe from IC to desilting chamber, hume pipe from desilting chamber to infiltration well. (4) Cleaning of sesilting chamber.(5) Cleaning of infiltration well. (6) After cleaning Re-fixing of Iron grating over drain by welding /nut bolts, RCC Cover of Inspection chamber, RCC Cover of Desilting Chamber and RCC Cover of infiltration well. (7) Disposal of sludge/earth collected from drain connecting pipes, IC, desilting chamber & infiltration well in near by low area(Unit in Per RUB).	Job	51.00	30006.00	1530306.00
					Total	1530306.00
Schedule	Schedule B-NS-2					
Item- 2	Extra for fuel consumption over NS/1.(Unit in Pump/hour)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	8 HP PUMP	Hour	5000.00	237.00	1185000.00
2	2	12 HP Pump	Hour	2500.00	271.00	677500.00
3	3	20 HP Pump	Hour	500.00	316.00	158000.00
4	4	30 HP Pump	Hour	6000.00	352.00	2112000.00
					Total	4132500.00
Schedule	Schedule B-NS-7					
Item- 7	Cleaning of side drain near RUB Box and approach road at RUBs.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Cleaning of earth from RUB Box, IR and DFC approaches and its disposal in near by low laying area(Unit in Per RUB)	Job	378.00	5354.00	2023812.00
					Total	2023812.00
Schedule	Schedule B-NS-6					
Item- 6	Cleaning of side drain near RUB Box, inspection chamber and approach road at RUBs.					

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-CIVIL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: All-EN-BHIN-IQG-DW-23-26

Closing Date/Time: 25/05/2023 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	6	(1) Cleaning of earth from RUB Box, IR and DFC approaches and its disposal in near by low laying area. (2) Removing of Iron gratings above drain by removing welding/ nut bolts, RCC cover of Inspection chamber. (3) Cleaning of Drain in front of box, Inspection chamber, hume pipe from drain to IC, hume pipe from IC to outside of RUB.(4) After cleaning Re-fixing of Iron grating over drain by welding /nut bolts, RCC Cover of Inspection chamber (7) Disposal of sludge/earth collected from drain connecting pipes, IC(Unit in Per RUB)	Job	213.00	13590.00	2894670.00
					Total	2894670.00

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIII (Mandatory), along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. Note: Client certificate from other than Govt Organization should be duly supported by Form 16A/26AS generated through TRACES of Income Tax Department of India. As per Clause No. 10.2 of Tender Form (second Sheet) of Annex. I of Part-I of GCC APRIL-2022, with up to date correction slip.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Technical Eligibility Criteria The tenderer must have successfully or substantially* completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works, each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, OR Two similar works, each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, OR One similar work, each costing not less than the amount equal to 60%of advertised value of the tender. Note: "The similar nature of work is defined is "Dewatering of LHS/ RUBS/Pedestrian subways or other locations" *To be read along with 15.8	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check Lst

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As mentioned in tender documents.	No	No	Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As mentioned in tender documents.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-CIVIL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: All-EN-BHIN-IQG-DW-23-26

Closing Date/Time: 25/05/2023 15:00

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As mentioned in tender documents.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As mentioned in tender documents.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As mentioned in tender documents.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As mentioned in tender documents.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	DWmj-iqg_1.pdf	Tender Document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: VIVEK KALA

Designation : PMEN-II